



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

L. A. Pipeline Construction :
Co., Inc., : **Case No.: 15-0970**
 :
Petitioner, : **(Marshall County**
 : **Case Nos. 11-C-70, 11-C-124,**
v. : **12-C-47)**
 :
Glass Bagging Enterprises, Inc. :
 :
Respondent. :
 :

PETITIONER'S BRIEF

James S. Huggins (#1815)
Daniel P. Corcoran (#10959)
THEISEN BROCK,
a legal professional association
424 Second Street
Marietta, Ohio 45750
Telephone: 740.373.5455
Telecopier: 740.373.4409
direct e-mail: huggins@theisenbrock.com
Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR

 ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR NO. 1

 THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING GLASS
 BAGGING’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 1

 ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR NO. 2

 THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN DENYING L.A. PIPELINE’S
 MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION 6

ARGUMENT 6

 A. Glass Bagging’s notice does not contain an adequate and
 ascertainable description 6

 B. Glass Bagging has not timely asserted a claim to enforce its lien 12

 C. L.A. Pipeline has standing to challenge the validity of
 Glass Bagging’s purported lien 14

 D. The trial court cannot reform Glass Bagging’s lien in equity or impose a
 lien on the property based solely on equitable considerations 17

CONCLUSION 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Atlantic Terra Cotta Co. v. Moore Construction Co., 73 W.Va. 449,
80 S.E. 924 (1914) 9

B.E.T., Ltd. v. L.A. Pipeline Construction Company, Inc., Case No. 11 OT 222
(Wash. Comm. Pl. Ct. Ohio Oct. 17, 2011) 5

*Central States, Southeast and Southwest Areas Pension Fund, et al. v. L.A. Pipeline
Construction Company, Inc.*, Case No. 1:11-cv-4204 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 6, 2011) ... 4

Duncan Box and Lumber Co. v. Stewart, 126 W.Va. 871, 30 S.E.2d 391 (1944) .. 5, 7, 8

*Equal Employment Opportunity Commission v. L.A. Pipeline Construction
Company*, Case No. 2:08-cv-00840 (S.D. Ohio May 10, 2012) 4

Harper v. Smith, 232 W. Va. 655, 753 S.E.2d 612 (2012) 16, 17

*International Union of Operating Engineers, Local 181, et al. v. L.A. Pipeline
Construction Company, Inc.*, Case No. 4:10-cv-39 (W.D. Ky. Mar. 18, 2013) .. 4

*Laborers Local Union 158 et al., v. L.A. Pipeline Construction
Company, Inc., et al.*, Case No. 1:12-cv-213 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 24, 2013) 4

Mears Group, Inc., v. L.A. Pipeline Construction Company, Inc.,
Case No. CL 2011-5827 (Fairfax Cir. Ct. Va. Apr. 21, 2011) 4, 5

Niswander and Co. v. Black, 50 W.Va. 188, 40 S.E. 431 (1901) 5, 10

*Pipeline Industry Benefit Fund, et al. v. L.A. Pipeline Construction
Company, Inc., et al.*, Case No. 4:11-cv-434 (N.D. Okla. Nov. 2011) 4

*Raymond Orrand, Administrator, et al., v. L.A. Pipeline Construction
Company, Inc.*, Case No. 2:11-cv-1103 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 6, 2012) 4

Scott Lumber Co. v. Wheeling Cemetery Ass'n, 117 W.Va. 534, 186 S.E. 117 (1936) 6,10

Tygart Valley Brewing Co. v. Vilter Mfg. Co., 184 F. 845 (4th Cir. 1910) 20, 21

Articles and Codes:

West Virginia Rule of Appellate Procedure 18(a) 6

W.Va. Code § 38-2-11	5, 7, 10, 11, 12, 14, 21
W. Va. Code § 38-2-14	6, 7, 11, 12, 20
W. Va. Code § 38-2-4	7, 14
W. Va. Code § 32-8-18	15
W. Va. Code § 38-2-7	7
W. Va. Code § 38-2-34	12, 14
W. Va. Code § 38-2-36	3, 15
11 U.S.C. 507(a)(8)(C)	19

ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR NO. 1

**THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING GLASS
BAGGING'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

A. Does a mechanic's lien need to include a legal description of the property subject to the lien?

B. Does a mechanic's lien claimant need to take action to enforce its lien within six months?

C. Does a general contractor have standing to challenge the validity of a materialman's mechanic's lien?

D. If a materialman has filed a defective mechanic's lien, can the court reform the lien in equity or impose a lien on the property in favor of the materialman based solely on equitable considerations?

ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR NO. 2
